Alaska Area Native Health Service - Division of Planning, Evaluation & Health Statistics 8/31/00

ALASKA NATIVE 1998 USER POPULATIONS
Based on the Patient Registration System
From the UP-2-H2 Indian Active Users
With at Least One Visit Between 10/1/1995 and 9/30/1998

Adjusted

Service Unit Active Users

ALASKA AREA TOTAL 113,885
ANCHORAGE SERVICE UNIT 39,446
Aleutian/Pribilof Islands Association 1,018
Bristol Bay Area Native Corporation (part 1) 694
Chickaloon 6
Chitina 37
Chugachmiut 1,847
Copper River Native Association 497
Eastern Aleutian Tribes 967
Eklutna Native Association 32
Kenaitze Indian Tribe 1,308
Kodiak Area Native Association 2,774
Knik 1
Mt. Sanford 103
Ninilchik Traditional Coun. 224
Seldovia Withdrawal Area 743
Southcentral Foundation 28,567
Tanana Chiefs Conference (part 1) 416
Tyonek Village 162
Remainder of Anchorage 50
ANNETTE ISLAND SERVICE UNIT 1,489
Metlakatla Indian Community 1,489
BARROW SERVICE UNIT 5,023
North Slope Borough (part 1) 5,023
BRISTOL BAY AREA SERVICE UNIT 6,451
Bristol Bay Area Health Corporation (part 2) 6,451
INTERIOR ALASKA SERVICE UNIT 12,604
Council of Athabascan Tribal Govts. 1,230
North Slope Borough (part 2) 217
Tanana Chiefs Conference (part 2) 10,838
Tanana Tribal Council 319
KOTZEBUE SERVICE UNIT 7,193
Maniilag Associaton 6,503
North Slope Borough (part 3) 690
MT. EDGECUMBE SERVICE UNIT 14,504
Ketchikan Indian Community 3,181
Southeast Regional Health Consortium 11,323
NORTON SOUND SERVICE UNIT 7,404
Norton Sound Health Corporation 7,404
YUKON KUSKOKWIM SERVICE UNIT 19,771
Yukon Kuskokwim Health Corporation 19,771

Users are defined as beneficiaries who used an ITU facility that reports into the IHS data system at least
once between 10/1/95 and 9/30/98. * Reflects adjustments made to tribes with data submission
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Alaska Area Native Health Service - Division of Planning, Evaluation & Health Statistics 8/31/00

ALASKA NATIVE 1998 USER POPULATIONS
Based on the Patient Registration System
From the UP-2-H2 Indian Active Users
With at Least One Visit Between 10/1/1995 and 9/30/1998

Adjusted
Service Unit Active Users
ANCHORAGE SERVICE UNIT 39,446
Aleutian/Pribilof Islands Association * 1,018
St. George Service Area 127
St. George AW 127
St. Paul Service Area 446
St. Paul AW 446
Unalaska Service Area 445
Adak AW 7
Amchitka AW 0
Atka AW 65
Belkofski AE 12
Dutch Harbor 31
Nikolski AW 21
Pavloff Harbor 5
Shemya 1
Umnak 1
Unalaska AW 302
Bristol Bay Area Health Corp. (part 1) 694
lliamna Service Area 694
lliamna L&P 189
Kokhonak L&P 153
Newhalen L&P 74
Nondalton L&P 235
Pedro Bay L&P 43
Pile Bay 0
Chickaloon Tribe 6
Chickaloon MS 6
Chitina Village Association 37
Chitina VC 37
Chugachmiut * 1,847
Cordova Service Area 363
Cape Yakataga 0
Cordova VC 363
Eyak VC 0
Port Oceanic 0

Users are defined as beneficiaries who used an ITU facility that reports into the IHS data system at least
once between 10/1/95 and 9/30/98. * Reflects adjustments made to tribes with data submission
problems.
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Alaska Area Native Health Service -

Division of Planning, Evaluation & Health Statistics

ALASKA NATIVE 1998 USER POPULATIONS

Based on the Patient Registration System

From the UP-2-H2 Indian Active Users

With at Least One Visit Between 10/1/1995 and 9/30/1998

Adjusted
Service Unit Active Users
English Bay Service Area 297
Nanwalek KP 136
Port Graham KP 161
Seward Service Area 752
Bear Creek 20
Grouse Creek Grp KP 0
Seward KP 732
Valdez Service Area 435
Chenega VC 70
Tatitlek VC 101
Valdez VC 215
Whittier VC 49
Copper River Native Association 497
Copper River Service Area 497
Cantwell YK 40
Copper Center VC 230
Copper Valley VC 1
Gakona VC 83
Glennallen VC 97
Gulkana VC 14
Kenny Lake VC 16
McCarthy VC 2
Mendeltna VC 0
Paxson VC 1
Tazlina VC 10
Tonsina VC 3
Eastern Aleutian Tribes * 967
Akutan AE 68
Cold Bay AE 52
False Pass AE 47
King Cove AE 365
Nelson Lagoon AE 63
Sand Point AE 362
Sanak 3
Squaw Harbor 7
Eklutna Native Association 32
Eklutna Service Area 32
Eklutna ANC 32

8/31/00

Users are defined as beneficiaries who used an ITU facility that reports into the IHS data system at
least once between 10/1/95 and 9/30/98. * Reflects adjustments made to tribes with data submission

problems.
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Alaska Area Native Health Service -

Division of Planning, Evaluation & Health Statistics

ALASKA NATIVE 1998 USER POPULATIONS

Based on the Patient Registration System

From the UP-2-H2 Indian Active Users

With at Least One Visit Between 10/1/1995 and 9/30/1998

Service Unit

Adjusted
Active Users

Kenaitze Indian Tribe *

Kenai Service Area
Kenai KP
Nikiski KP
Ridgeway KP
Soldotna KP
Sterling
Wildwood

Knik Traditional Council

Knik MS

Kodiak Area Native Association

Kodiak Service Area

Afognak
Akhiok
Chiniak
Kanatak
Kaguyak
Karluk
Kodiak

Kodiak Naval Station

Larsen Bay
Old Harbor
Quzinkie
Port Lions
Zacher's Bay

Mt. Sanford Native Association

Chistochina VC
Mentasta VC
Nabesna

Slana VC

Ninilchik Traditional Council *

Ninilchik Service Area

Anchor Point KP
Clam Gulch KP
Cohoe KP
Happy Valley KP

1,308
1,308
747
117

0

397
46

1

2,774
2,774

101

o

63
1,798

117
293
201
185

103

85

11

224
224
55
10
1

0

8/31/00

Users are defined as beneficiaries who used an ITU facility that reports into the IHS data system at least
once between 10/1/95 and 9/30/98. * Reflects adjustments made to tribes with data submission

problems.
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Alaska Area Native Health Service -

Division of Planning, Evaluation & Health Statistics

ALASKA NATIVE 1998 USER POPULATIONS

Based on the Patient Registration System

From the UP-2-H2 Indian Active Users
With at Least One Visit Between 10/1/1995 and 9/30/1998

Adjusted
Active Users

Service Unit
Ninilchik Service Area -- CONTINUED
Kasilof KP
Nikolaevsk KP
Ninilchik KP

Seldovia Withdrawal Area *
Homer Service Area

Unspecified

Fox River KP
Fritz Creek KP
Halibut Cove KP
Homer KP
Jakolof Bay KP
Kachemak KP
Seldovia KP

Southcentral Foundation
Anchorage Service Area

Anchorage
Birchwood
Bird

Chugiak
Eagle River
Elmendorf AFB
Ft. Richardson
Girdwood
Indian

Peters Creek
Portage

Palmer/Wasilla Service Area

Alexander MS
Beluga

Big Lake MS
Butte MS

Canyon City RRS
Chase MS

Gold Creek MS
Houston MS

Lazy Mountain MS
Meadow Lake MS
Montana

49
5
104

743
743

o O o

241

501

28,567
26,018
24,730

428
735

8/31/00

Users are defined as beneficiaries who used an ITU facility that reports into the IHS data system at least
once between 10/1/95 and 9/30/98. * Reflects adjustments made to tribes with data submission

problems.

Page 5



Alaska Area Native Health Service -

Division of Planning, Evaluation & Health Statistics

ALASKA NATIVE 1998 USER POPULATIONS
Based on the Patient Registration System

From the UP-2-H2 Indian Active Users
With at Least One Visit Between 10/1/1995 and 9/30/1998

Service Unit

Adjusted

Active Users

Palmer/Wasilla Service Area -- CONTINUED

Palmer MS
Skwentna MS
Susitna
Sutton MS
Talkeetna MS

Trappers Creek MS

Wasilla MS
Willow MS

Tanana Chiefs Conference (part 1)
Upper Kuskokwim Service Area

McGrath
Medfra
Nikolai
Takotna
Telida

Tyonek Village
Tyonek KP

Remainder of Anchorage-Unaffiliated

732
4

0
55
49
37
1,497
45
416
416
319

73
19
162

162

50

lliamna Service Area
Port Alsworth L&P

Kenai Peninsula Service Area (part)

Cooper Landing KP
Crown Point KP
Hope KP

Moose Pass KP
Salamatof KP
Summit

ANNETTE ISLAND SERVICE UNIT

Metlakatla Indian Community

Annette Island PW/OK
Metlakatla PW/OK

10
10
40

o

27

o

1,489

1,489
0
1,489

8/31/00

Users are defined as beneficiaries who used an ITU facility that reports into the IHS data system at least

once between 10/1/95 and 9/30/98. * Reflects adjustments made to tribes with data submission

problems.
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Alaska Area Native Health Service -

Division of Planning, Evaluation & Health Statistics

ALASKA NATIVE 1998 USER POPULATIONS

Based on the Patient Registration System

From the UP-2-H2 Indian Active Users

With at Least One Visit Between 10/1/1995 and 9/30/1998

Service Unit

Adjusted
Active Users

BARROW SERVICE UNIT

Barrow Service Area
Alaktak
Atgasuk NSB
Barrow NSB
Barter Island
Cape Lisburne NSB
Coleville
Kaktovik NSB
Nuigsut NSB
Point Lay NSB
Prudhoe Bay NSB
Wainwright NSB

Chignik Service Area
Chignik L&P
Chignik Lagoon L&P
Chignik Lake L&P
Egegik L&P
Igiugig L&P
Ivanof Bay L&P
Levelock L&P
Perryville L&P
Pilot Point L&P
Port Heiden L&P
Port Moller
Ugashik L&P

Dillingham Service Area

Aleknagik Dil
Clarks Point Dil
Dillingham Dil
Ekuk Dil

Ekwok Dil
Igushik Dil
Koliganek Dil
Kulukak Dil

North Slope Borough (part 1)

BRISTOL BAY AREA SERVICE UNIT

Bristol Bay Area Health Corporation (part 2)

5,023

5,023
5,023
0

193
3,599
9

1

2

201
348
188

482

6,451

6,451
1,036
115
80
147
114
37

26
158
135
106
117

0

1
3,610
200
80
2,034
5

139

2

215

2

8/31/00

Users are defined as beneficiaries who used an ITU facility that reports into the IHS data system at least
once between 10/1/95 and 9/30/98. * Reflects adjustments made to tribes with data submission

problems.
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Alaska Area Native Health Service - Division of Planning, Evaluation & Health Statistics 8/31/00

ALASKA NATIVE 1998 USER POPULATIONS
Based on the Patient Registration System
From the UP-2-H2 Indian Active Users
With at Least One Visit Between 10/1/1995 and 9/30/1998

Adjusted

Service Unit Active Users

Dillingham Service Area -- CONTINUED
Kvichak Dil 0
Manokotak Dil 408
New Stuyahok Dil 515
Nushagak Dil 0
Portage Creek Dil 10
King Salmon Service Area 568
King Salmon BB 118
Naknek BB 325
South Naknek BB 125
Togiak Service Area 1,237
Goodnews Bay Beth/Cal 288
Platinum Beth/Cal 48
Togiak Dil 827
Twin Hills Dil 74
INTERIOR ALASKA SERVICE UNIT 12,604
North Slope Borough (part 2) 217
Anaktuvak Pass Service Area 217
Anaktuvak Pass NSB 217
Council of Athabascan Tribal Governments 1,230
Upper Yukon Service Area 1,230
Arctic Village YK 131
Beaver YK 83
Birch Creek YK 14
Canyon Village YK 0
Central YK 4
Chalkyitsik YK 73
Circle YK 71
Fort Yukon YK 617
Venetie YK 237
Tanana Chiefs Conference (part 2) 10,838
Delta Service Area 132
Big Delta SEFBX 0
Delta Junction SFBX 93
Ft. Greely SFBX 0
Healy Lake SFBX 39

Users are defined as beneficiaries who used an ITU facility that reports into the IHS data system at
least once between 10/1/95 and 9/30/98. * Reflects adjustments made to tribes with data submission
nrohlems.

Page 8



Alaska Area Native Health Service -

Division of Planning, Evaluation & Health Statistics

ALASKA NATIVE 1998 USER POPULATIONS

Based on the Patient Registration System

From the UP-2-H2 Indian Active Users
With at Least One Visit Between 10/1/1995 and 9/30/1998

Service Unit

Adjusted
Active Users

Alatna YK

Allakaket YK
Evansville/Bettles YK
Livengood

Tolovana

Wiseman YK

Fairbanks Service Area

Chatanika

College FBX
Eielson AFB FBX
Ester FBX
Fairbanks FBX

Ft. Wainwright

Fox FBX

Harding Lake FBX
Manley Hot Sp YK
Minto YK

Moose Creek FBX
North Pole FBX
Pleasant Valley FBX
Rampart YK
Salcha FBX
Stevens Village YK
Two Rivers FBX

Nenana Service Area

Anderson YK

Clear

Healy YK

Lake Minchumina YK
Mt. McKinley
Nenana YK

Toklat

Alcan SFBX
Chicken

Dot Lake SFBX
Eagle SFBX

Eagle Village SFBX
Northway SFBX

Evansville/Bettles Service Area

Upper Tanana Service Area (part 2)

180
1
154
25
0

0

0
8,281
0
71
5
20
7,159
13
0

0
32
195
0
621
0
47
24
91
3
254
15
8

o

227

8/31/00

Users are defined as beneficiaries who used an ITU facility that reports into the IHS data system at
least once between 10/1/95 and 9/30/98. * Reflects adjustments made to tribes with data submission

problems.
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Alaska Area Native Health Service -

Division of Planning, Evaluation & Health Statistics

ALASKA NATIVE 1998 USER POPULATIONS

Based on the Patient Registration System

From the UP-2-H2 Indian Active Users
With at Least One Visit Between 10/1/1995 and 9/30/1998

Service Unit

Adjusted
Active Users

Richardson SFBX
Tanacross SFBX
Tetlin SFBX

Tok SFBX

Wood River

Galena YK
Hughes YK
Huslia YK
Indian River
Kaltag YK
Kokrines
Koyukuk YK
Nulato YK
Ruby YK

Tanana Tribal Council
Tanana Service Area

Tanana YK

KOTZEBUE SERVICE UNIT

Maniilaq Association
Kotzebue Service Area

Ambler NWA
Bornite
Buckland NWA
Candle
Deering NWA
Kiana NWA
Kivalina NWA
Kobuk NWA
Kotzebue NWA
Noatak NWA
Noorvik NWA
Selawik NWA
Shungnak NWA

Yukon-Koyukuk Service Area

Upper Tanana Service Area (part 2) -- CONTINUED

77
85
193

1,342
299
69
190

205

100
309
170

319
319
319

7,193

6,503
6,503
353

0

377

3

143
381
357
107
2,888
387
591
662
254

8/31/00

Users are defined as beneficiaries who used an ITU facility that reports into the IHS data system at
least once between 10/1/95 and 9/30/98. * Reflects adjustments made to tribes with data submission

problems.
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Alaska Area Native Health Service - Division of Planning, Evaluation & Health Statistics 8/31/00

ALASKA NATIVE 1998 USER POPULATIONS
Based on the Patient Registration System
From the UP-2-H2 Indian Active Users
With at Least One Visit Between 10/1/1995 and 9/30/1998

Adjusted
Service Unit Active Users
North Slope Borough (part 3) 690
Point Hope Service Area 690
Point Hope NSB 690
MT. EDGECUMBE SERVICE UNIT 14,504
Ketchikan Indian Corporation 3,181
Ketchikan Service Area 3,181
Ketchikan KGB 2,766
Ketchikan Suburbs 11
Saxman KGB 366
Ward Cove 38
Southeast Alaska Regional Health Consortium 11,323
Angoon Service Area 543
Angoon SYA 543
Cube Cove SYA 0
Haines Service Area 379
Chilkoot Hns 0
Excursion Inlet 1
Haines Hns 326
Klukwan (Chilkat)SYA 24
Lutak Haines 0
Mosquito Lake Hns 0
Skagway SYA 28
Hoonah Service Area 652
Freshwater Bay SYA 0
Game Creek SYA 0
Gustavus SYA 9
Hoonah SYA 636
Tenakee SYA 7
Whitestone Log SYA 0
Juneau Service Area 4,013
Auke Bay 27
Douglas 101
Hobart Bay SYA 0
Juneau Jun 3,574
Juneau Valley 311

Users are defined as beneficiaries who used an ITU facility that reports into the IHS data system at
least once between 10/1/95 and 9/30/98. * Reflects adjustments made to tribes with data submission
problems.
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Alaska Area Native Health Service -

Division of Planning, Evaluation & Health Statistics

ALASKA NATIVE 1998 USER POPULATIONS

Based on the Patient Registration System

From the UP-2-H2 Indian Active Users

With at Least One Visit Between 10/1/1995 and 9/30/1998

Adjusted
Service Unit Active Users
Kake Service Area 661
Kake WP 658
Port Alexander WP 2
Rowan Bay WP 1
Mt. Edgecumbe Service Area 3,029
False Island 0
Sitka Sit 3,029
Pelican Service Area 65
Elfin Cove SYA 0
Pelican SYA 65
Petersburg Service Area 219
Kupreanof City WP 0
Petersburg WP 219
Prince of Wales Island Service Area 1,019
Coffman Cove POW/OK 9
Craig POW/OK 199
Dora BayPOW/OK 0
Edna Bay POW/OK 0
Hollis POW/OK 4
Hydaburg POW/OK 268
Kasaan POW/OK 23
Klawock POW/OK 486
Meyers Chuck POW/OK 0
Point Baker POW/OK 3
Port Protection POW/OK 0
Thorne Bay POW/OK 27
Whale Pass POW/OK 0
Wrangell Service Area 403
Big Port Wally Wr 1
Funter Bay Wr 2
Wrangell Wr 400
Yakutat Service Area 338
Yakutat SYA 338
Mt. Edgecumbe Miscellaneous 2
Prt Higgins
Thomas Basin
View Cove 2
Silver Bay L
Hyder
Smith Cove

8/31/00

Users are defined as beneficiaries who used an ITU facility that reports into the IHS data system at
least once between 10/1/95 and 9/30/98. * Reflects adjustments made to tribes with data submission

problems.
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Alaska Area Native Health Service -

Division of Planning, Evaluation & Health Statistics

ALASKA NATIVE 1998 USER POPULATIONS
Based on the Patient Registration System

From the UP-2-H2 Indian Active Users
With at Least One Visit Between 10/1/1995 and 9/30/1998

Service Unit

Adjusted

Active Users

NORTON SOUND SERVICE UNIT

Norton Sound Health Corporation
Nome Service Area

Unspecified
Big Hurrah
Brevig Nome
Council Nome
Diomede (Inalik)
Elim Nome
Gambell Nome
Golovin Nome
Kingeggan
Koyuk Nome
Kougarok
Moses point
Nome

Saint Lawrence
Saint Michael
Savoonga
Shaktoolik
Shishmaref
Solomon
Stebbins

Teller
Unalakleet
Wales

White Mountain

*

YUKON-KUSKOKWIM DELTA SERVICE UNIT

Yukon-Kuskokwim Health Corp.

Aniak Service Area

Aniak B

Chuathbulak B Doyon

Crooked Creek B

Georgetown B
Lime Village B
Lower Kalskag B
Napaimute B
Red Devil B

7,404

7,404
7,404
0

1

190

132
240
548
122

231

2,759

276
539
188
467

476
233
682
146
165

19,771

19,771
1,265
487
111
100

0

37

176

0

30

8/31/00

Users are defined as beneficiaries who used an ITU facility that reports into the IHS data system at
least once between 10/1/95 and 9/30/98. * Reflects adjustments made to tribes with data submission

nronhleme
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Alaska Area Native Health Service -

Division of Planning, Evaluation & Health Statistics

Based on the Patient Registration System
From the UP-2-H2 Indian Active Users

Service Unit

ALASKA NATIVE 1998 USER POPULATIONS

With at Least One Visit Between 10/1/1995 and 9/30/1998

Adjusted

Active Users

Holitna River
Sleetmute B
Stony River B

Upper Kalskag B
Anvik Service Area

Anvik YK Cal

Grayling YK Doyon

Aniak Service Area -- CONTINUED

Holy Cross YK Doyon
Shageluk YK Doyon

Bethel Service Area

Akiachuk B
Akiak B
Atmautluak B
Bethel B
Chefornak B
Eek B
Kasigluk B
Kinak B
Kipnuk B
Kongiganak B
Kwethluk B
Kwigillingok B
Mekoryuk B
Napakiak B
Napaskiak B
Newtok B
Nightmute B
Nunapitchuk B
Oscarville B
Quinhagak B
Toksook Bay B
Tuluksak B
Tuntutuliak B
Tununak B
Unkumute

Chevak WH

Hooper Bay WH
Scammon Bay WH

Chevak Service Area

1
78
a7
198
616

86
184
217
129

11,657

496
272
223
4,274
366
257
451
0
532
312
634
304
137
339
360
236
184
355
56
519
447
309
324
270
0
2,016
676
936
404

8/31/00

Users are defined as beneficiaries who used an ITU facility that reports into the IHS data system at
least once between 10/1/95 and 9/30/98. * Reflects adjustments made to tribes with data submission

problems.
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Alaska Area Native Health Service - Division of Planning, Evaluation & Health Statistics 8/31/00

ALASKA NATIVE 1998 USER POPULATIONS
Based on the Patient Registration System
From the UP-2-H2 Indian Active Users
With at Least One Visit Between 10/1/1995 and 9/30/1998

Adjusted
Service Unit Active Users
Mountain Village Service Area 4,217
Alakanuk WH 617
Bill Moores WH 0
Chuloonawick WH 1
Emmonak WH 703
Fortuna Ledge 1
Hamilton WH 0
Kotlik WH 509
Marshall WH 279
Mountain Village WH 734
Ohogamute WH 0
Paimiut WH 0
Pilot Station WH 471
Pitkas Point WH 80
Russian Miss-Yuk WH 236
Saint Marys WH 431
Nunam Iqua (Sheldon Point) WH 155
Stuyahok 0
GRAND TOTAL ALASKA AREA 113,885

Users are defined as beneficiaries who used an ITU facility that reports into the IHS data system at
least once between 10/1/95 and 9/30/98. * Reflects adjustments made to tribes with data submission
problems.
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